for total consideration of $74.7 million

• FST owned 47 early learning properties which have similar

lease structures to FET:

• triple net lease structures

• annual rent indexation to CPI

• land tax recovery (except Victoria)

• long term initial leases with no further options

• FST has investments in two non early learning assets for which

FET will periodically assess their ongoing position with a view to

disposing of these assets over time

• Melton medical centre leased to Primary Health – value of $7.4

million (passing income of $0.6 million)

• Folkestone CIB Fund (police stations and court houses) – value of

$8.0 million (current annualised distribution of $0.3 million)

 No of Early Learning Properties 47

 Passing Property Yield (%) 8.5

 No. LDC Places 3,970

 Current Valuation ($m) 77.4

 Passing Income ($m) 6.6

 No of Tenants 6

 WALE (years) 7.2

FST – EARLY LEARNING PROPERTIES

Kellyville, NSW

PORTFOLIO ACQUSITION - FST MERGER

PRO-FORMA MERGED BALANCE SHEET:

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2014

FET

($m)

FST

($m)

ADJ.

($m)

NEW

FET ($m)

Cash 0.4 8.1 (8.1)1 0.4

Investment properties – to be sold 5.5 11.8 (11.8) 1,2 5.5

Investment properties – improved properties 482.8 84.8 - 567.6

Investment properties – development sites 27.0 - - 27.0

Securities (FCIB) - 8.1 - 8.1

Goodwill - - 6.43 6.4

Other assets 2.8 0.3 - 3.1

Total assets 518.5 113.1 (13.5) 618.1

Trade and other payables 3.7 1.0 - 4.7

Distribution payable 6.6 20.7 (20.7)1 6.6

Borrowings4  155.2 22.9 0.81 178.9

Derivative instruments 5.4 0.2 - 5.6

Total liabilities 170.9 44.8 (19.9) 195.8

Net assets 347.6 68.3 6.4 422.3

Units on issue 206.0 28.4 37.63 243.6

NTA per unit ($) 1.69 2.40 1.715

Gearing (%) 30.2 20.3 29.56

• Post merger, NTA per unit to increase

by 1.2% to $1.71 per unit

• 37.6 million units issued to FST

unitholders at $1.99 per unit as

consideration for the merger.  Total

consideration of $74.7 million

• Gearing reduced to 29.5%

• QLD exposure expected to provide

further yield compression

1.Payment of distributions to FST unitholders of $20.7

million on 6 January 2015

2.Settlement of self-storage property on 2 January 2015

with proceeds used to fund distributions.